REPEAL

CHAPTER 210.

[H. B. No. 468—Lathrop Committee.]

APPROPRIATION FOR IMMIGRATION PROMOTION—REPEAL.

- AN ACT Repealing Section 649 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Providing an Appropriation for the Commissioner of Agriculture and Labor for the Purpose of Promoting Immigration.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. Repeal.] Section 649 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby repealed.

 Approved, March 10, 1915.

CHAPTER 211.

[S. B. No. 309—Sub-Committee, Appointed from the Committees on Judiciary and State Affairs.]

REPEAL OF LAW GIVING BOARD OF TRUSTEES RIGHT TO PAROLE PRISONERS.

- AN ACT to Repeal Section 11229 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Parole by Board of Trustees.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 11229. BOARD OF TRUSTEES, MAY PAROLE. RULES. APPROVAL.] That Section 11229 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby repealed.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 212.

[H. B. No. 472—Lathrop Committee.]

RELATING TO APPROPRIATION FOR CONTINGENCY FUND FOR COM-MISSIONER OF INSURANCE.

- AN ACT to Repeal Section 650 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Appropriation for Contingency Fund for Commissioner of Insurance.
- Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:
- § 1. Repeal.] That Section 650 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913, is hereby repealed.

 Approved, March 9, 1915.

CHAPTER 213.

[H. B. No. 408-Petterson.]

RELATING TO ADJUSTMENT OF DELINQUENT TAXES.

AN ACT to Repeal Sections 2269, 2270, 2271, 2272 and 2275 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, all Relating to the Adjustment of Delinquent Taxes Due the State from Counties.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Repeal.] Sections 2269, 2270, 2271, 2272 and 2275 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, all relating to the adjustment of delinquent taxes due the state from counties, are hereby repealed.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, a bill is now before the Fourteenth Legislative Assembly, providing a simple and more efficient manner of adjusting delinquent taxes due the state by counties, and for the further reason that the sections named foregoing refer to a certain Commission, which Commission is not named in our laws and as the Sections named foregoing are very vague, and entirely unnecessary, therefore this Act shall become effective and be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 214.

[H. B. No. 383—Thompson of Sargent.]

RELATING TO SINKING FUND OF THE TWINE PLANT.

AN ACT to Repeal Section 11246 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, which Section Relates to the Sinking Fund of the Twine Plant.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Repeal.] Section 11246 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, is hereby repealed.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 215.

[H. B. No. 384—Thompson of Sargent.]

RELATING TO VOUCHERS AND WARRANTS.

AN ACT to Repeal Section 646 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota, for 1913, Relating to Filing and Numbering of Vouchers and Warrants.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Repeal.] Section 6:6 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, relating to the filing and numbering of vouchers and warrants, is hereby repealed.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] This law having been enacted in 1901 to cover certain conditions then existing, and the law being unnecessary under now existing conditions, this Act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 216.

[H. B. No. 128-L. L. Twichell.]

REPEAL-GLANDERED HORSE TAX.

AN ACT to Repeal Section 2736 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota of 1913, Having to do with a Tax to Provide a Glandered Horse Fund

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. Repeal.] Section 2736 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota of 1913, having to do with a tax to provide a glandered horse fund, is hereby repealed.

Approved, March 4, 1915.

CHAPTER 217.

[S. B. No. 307-Sub-Committee, Appointed from the Committee on Judiciary and State Affairs.]

REPEAL OF LAW GIVING PAY TO CONVICTS IN TWINE PLANT.

AN ACT to Repeal Sections 11253, 11254 and 11255 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Operation of Twine Plant.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 11253. LENGTH OF WORKING DAY. OVERTIME.] That Section 11253 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby repealed.

§ 11254. Compensation to Inmates.] That Section 11254 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the [year] 1913 is hereby repealed.

§ 11255. Rules and Regulations.] That Section 11255 of the Compiled Laws of the State of North Dakota for the year 1913 is

hereby repealed.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 218.

[H. B. No. 469—Lathrop Committee.]

COLLECTION FEES OF COUNTY TREASURERS IN CONNECTION WITH STATE LANDS.

AN ACT Repealing Section 328 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the Year 1913, Relating to Collection Fees of County Treasurers, in Connection with State Lands.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Repeal.] Section 328 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for the year 1913 is hereby repealed.
- § 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency is hereby declared to exist, this Act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

CHAPTER 219.

[S. B. No. 238-Vail.]

REPEALING CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF UNIFORM ACCOUNTING LAW.

AN ACT to Repeal Sections 1807b, 1807c, 1807d, 1812, 1813, 1814, and 1817, all of the 1913 Compiled Laws of North Dakota, and all Relating to a Uniform System of Accounting.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. Repeal.] The following Sections in the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, relating to a uniform system of accounting, are hereby repealed.
- § 1807b, entitled "Describing Books to be Used, Forms of Such Books, Forms of Vouchers, Receipts, Checks. Receipt to Take Place of Duplicate Voucher to State Auditor. Forms of Expense Lists."
 - § 1807c, entitled "Exceptions."
 - § 1807d, entitled "State Auditor Makes Forms."
 - § 1812, entitled "Duty of State Auditor and Treasurer."

§ 1813, entitled "Duplicate Monthly Pay Rolls. Bills for Supplies, Etc."

§ 1814, entitled "Manner of Filing Bills, Etc. Duplicates Sent

to State Auditor."

§ 1817, entitled "State Auditor to Draw Warrants on Receipt

of Expense Lists."

§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, the legislative assembly of 1913 did pass laws providing for the preparation and installation of a uniform system of accounting for the state offices and institutions, which uniform system is being prepared and installed by a reliable firm of certified expert accountants, and as the above named Sections do add confusion to the work of preparation and installation of a proper system of uniform accounting, therefore this Act shall become effective immediately upon its passage and approval.

Approved, March 5, 1915.

SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY

CHAPTER 220.

[H. B. No. 208—Fraser.]

SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY UNDER EXECUTION.

AN ACT to Amend Section 7744 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913, Relating to the Sale of Personal Property Under Execution.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

- § 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 7744 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for 1913 be amended to read as follows:
- § 7744. SALE OF PERSONAL PROPERTY UNDER EXECUTION. officer who levies upon personal property by virtue of an execution must before he proceeds to sell the same cause public notice to be given of the time and place of such sale for at least ten days before the day of sale. The notice must be given by advertisement published in some newspaper printed in the county or sub-division, said newspaper to be designated by the judgment creditor or his attorney, or, in case no newspaper is published therein, by posting advertisements in five public places in the county. If the levy be upon crops, when harvested, such crops may, at the option of the judgment creditor, be sold in the nearest usual market therefor, at any time, after such levy, in the usual manner, at the market price thereof, in such market and without the notice hereinbefore provided; in which case, however, the notice of levy shall contain a statement where and when such crops will be sold; but should the judgment debtor, his agent or attorney, at the time of making said